

Court No. - 40

Case :- WRIT - C No. - 11195 of 2025

Petitioner :- Vikramaditya Gas Agencies

Respondent :- Union Of India And 3 Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- Tarun Agrawal

Counsel for Respondent :- A.S.G.I.,Anand Tiwari,Gaurav Kumar Chand,Shrey Sharma,Yash Padia

Hon'ble Shekhar B. Saraf,J.

Hon'ble Dr. Yogendra Kumar Srivastava,J.

Counter affidavits on behalf of Indian Oil Corporation Limited (respondent no.2) and Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited (respondent no.3) have been filed in the leading writ petition being Writ-C No. 11195 of 2025. Copies of the said counter affidavits should also be served upon the petitioners of the connected writ petitions.

Sri Nishant Mehrotra, learned counsel appearing in the two of the connected writ petitions has still not filed his counter affidavit. Time to file counter affidavit is extended by four weeks. Rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

Respondent-corporations in the other connected writ petitions, were required to file their counter affidavits which have not been filed till date. Accordingly, time to file counter affidavits is extended by four weeks; rejoinder affidavit, if any, may be filed within two weeks thereafter.

List this case on 19.08.2025 in top ten cases.

Subsisting interim order to continue till the next date of listing.

Rejoinder affidavits be filed by the petitioners in the meantime.

Sri Anil Sharma, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri Shrey Sharma, Sri Yash Padia, Sri Nishant Mehrotra and Sri Gaurav Kumar Chand, learned counsel have appeared for the respondents in the present writ petition as well as respective connected writ petitions.

Order Date :- 27.5.2025

Imroz

(Dr. Y. K. Srivastava, J.) (Shekhar B. Saraf, J.)