



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - C No. - 11195 of 2025

Vikramaditya Gas Agencies

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Union Of India And 3 Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Tarun Agrawal

Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.S.G.I., Anand Tiwari, Gaurav Kumar Chand, Shrey Sharma, Yash Padia

Court No. - 39

HON'BLE ARINDAM SINHA, J.

HON'BLE AVNISH SAXENA, J.

1. Ms. Archana Singh, learned advocate holding the brief appears on behalf of petitioner and submits, copy of counter filed by the oil company has been received. She seeks adjournment to enable her client to file rejoinder. Mr. Atul Dayal, learned senior advocate appears on behalf of respondent nos. 2 and 3 (Bharat Petroleum Corporation Limited) and submits, his clients have filed counter. Mr. Devi Shankar Shukla, learned advocate appears on behalf of respondent nos. 4 and 5 (Indian Oil Corporation Limited). He seeks extension of time for his client to file counter. Mr. Anuj Dutta, learned advocate appears on behalf of petitioner in Writ-C no. 26793 of 2025. Mr. Vipul Raj Gautam, learned advocate appears on behalf of petitioner in Writ-C no. 24763 of 2025. Mr. Tarun Agrawal, learned advocate appears on behalf of petitioners in Writ-C nos. 11195 of 2025 and 12133 of 2025.

2. Time to file counter stands extended. Concerned respondents may file their respective counters by 26th September, 2025. Petitioners may file rejoinder, to be accepted on adjourned date upon advance copy served to concerned respondents.

3. List along with the connected and above mentioned writ petitions on 14th October, 2025. Interim order to continue till next date of hearing.

September 17, 2025
Shiraz

(Arindam Sinha,J.)

(Avnish Saxena,J.)